BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

ToDpD R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

November 24, 2010

Via FedEx Overnight Delivery

NOV 3 & 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
Kentucky Public Service Commission
Attn: Linda Faulkner
Director, Division of Filings
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Application to Construct Wireless Communications Facility
Case Number: 2010-00413

Dear Ms. Faulkner,

On behalf of my client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, we are hereby submitting an original
and five (5) copies of an Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a
Wireless Communications Facility.

Please contact me if you require any further documentation or have any questions concerning
this application.

Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosures


mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION '”ﬁg E@ E VE

NOV 3 0 2016

In the Matter of: PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC )

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT )

A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT YJCASE: 2010-00413

244 RABBIT RUN, MARION )

CRITTENDEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 42064 )

SITE NAME: PINEY (EV3249)

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§ 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and
the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act
of 1996, respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (‘CPCN”) from the Kentucky
Public Service Commission (‘PSC”) to construct, maintain and operate a
Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the
Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this

Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following:

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility, a Delaware limited liability company
having a local address of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203.

2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and copies of its
Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as



Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as a part of Exhibit A.

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Crittenden
County, Kentucky, in an area which is outside the jurisdiction of a planning
commission and Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN
pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. Crittenden County does
not have a planning commission. There is one independent planning commission
within Crittenden County and that is the City of Marion Planning Commission.
The proposed WCF is not located within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City
of Marion Planning Commission. This information was verified by the Office of
the Crittenden County Judge Executive and the City of Marion Planning
Commission.

4 The public convenience and necessity require the construction of
the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the
Applicant’'s services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by
the Applicant by enhancing coverage and/or capacity and thereby increasing the
public's access to wireless telecommunication services. A statement from
Applicant's RF Design Engineer outlining said need is attached as Exhibit N.
The WCF is an integral link in the Applicant’'s network design that must be in
place to provide adequate coverage to the service area.

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes
to construct a WCF at 244 Rabbit Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064 (37° 23’ 34.359”
North Latitude, 87° 54’ 11.627” West Longitude (NAD 83)), in an area entirely
within Crittenden County. The property in which the WCF will be located is
currently owned by A. Kathryn Clark and William E. Clark, pursuant to that Deed
of record in Deed Book 154, Page 486 in the Office of the Crittenden County
Clerk. The proposed WCF will consist of a 195 foot monopole with an

approximately 4-foot tall lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a



total height of 199 feet. = The WCF will also include concrete foundations to
accommodate the placement of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF
compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A detailed site
development plan and survey, signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor
registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit B.

6. A detailed description of the manner in which the WCF will be
constructed is included in the site plan and a vertical tower profile signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit
C. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to
which the tower was designed which have been signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit D.

7. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site
by Environmental Corporation of America of Alpharetta, Georgia, dated
November 3, 2010 and is attached as Exhibit E. The name and address of the
geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in
Kentucky who prepared the report are included as part of Exhibit E.

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and/or persons with whom the
proposed WCF is likely to compete is attached as Exhibit F. Maps of suitable
scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the location of any
like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are also
included in Exhibit F.

9. Filing with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA”) is not
necessary due to the height of the proposed tower. The Airspace Study is
attached as Exhibit G. The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission does not
require a permit for the proposed tower. Verification from John Houlihan,
Administrator for the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, is included as part of
Exhibit G.



10. The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal
Communications Commission (‘FCC”) pursuant to applicable federal
requirements. Copies of the license(s) are attached as Exhibit H. The WCF has
been designed, and will be built and operated in accordance with all applicable
FCC and FAA regulations as indicated in the statement from Applicant's RF
Design Engineer included as Exhibit N. Appropriate FCC required signage will
be posted on the site.

11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map, the licensed, professional land surveyor has noted in
Exhibit B that the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 21055C0150C dated
June 16, 2009, indicates that the proposed WCF is not located within any flood

hazard area.

12.  Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of
the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the

site is Chad Goughnour, of Nsoro, Inc.

13.  Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the county seat are
attached as Exhibit |, including the name and telephone number of the preparer.
A copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located
is included as part of Exhibit I.

14.  Applicant has notified, by certified mail, return receipt requested,
every person of the proposed construction who, according to the records of the
Crittenden County Property Valuation Administrators, owns property which is
within 500 feet of the proposed tower or is contiguous to the site property.
Applicant included in said notices the docket number under which the Application

will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request



intervention. A list of the property owners who received notices along with the
notices are attached as Exhibit J.

15.  Applicant has notified the Crittenden County Judge Executive by
certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice
included the docket number under which the Application will be processed and
informed the Crittenden County Judge Executive of his right to request
intervention. A copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit K.

16.  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs
measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in
letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed
site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as Exhibit L.
Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application.
Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general
circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (The Critfenden
Press)

17.  The site of the proposed WCF is located in an undeveloped, rural

area near Piney, Kentucky.

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed
construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no
more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the
area can be provided. Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search
area for co-location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing
structures that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to
the area. A statement from Applicant's RF Design Engineer is attached as
Exhibit N. When suitable towers or structures exist, Applicant has attempted to
co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers’ facilities
or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower or another suitable

structure capable of supporting the Applicant’s facilities.



19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is
drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should,
pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit M.

20. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application
should be directed to:

Todd R. Briggs

Briggs Law Office, PSC
1301 Clear Springs Trace
Suite 205

Louisville, KY 40223
(502) 412-9222
todd@briggslawoffice.net

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing
application for fiing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the
proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and

Respectfully submitted,

Todd R. Briggs % 4
Briggs Law Office, P

1301 Clear Springs Trace

Suite 205

Louisville, KY 40223

Telephone 502-412-9222

Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

appropriate.

Mary K. Keyer

General Attorney
AT&T Kentucky

601 W. Chestnut Street
Room 407

Louisville, KY 40203
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

Certificate of Authorization

Site Development Plan and Survey
Vertical Tower Profile

Structural and Foundation Design Report
Geotechnical Engineering Report

Competing Utilities List and Map of Like Facilities,
General Area

FAA Airspace Study
KAZC Documentation

FCC Documentation
Directions to Site and Copy of Lease Agreement

Notification Listing and Copy of Property Owner
Notifications

Copy of County Judge Executive Notice
Copy of Posted Notices
Map of Search Area

RF Engineer Statements
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Commonwealth of Kentucky
Trey Grayson, Secretary of State

Trey Grayson
Secretary of State
P.0O.Box 718
Frankfort, KY 40602-0718
(602) 564-3490
http:/iwww.s0s.ky.gov

Certificate of Authorization

Authentication number. 104309
Visit hitp://apps.sos.ky.gov/business/ocbdb/certvalidate.aspx to authenticate this certificate.

I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby
certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

, a limited liability company authorized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is
authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the
authority to transact business in Kentucky on October 14, 1999.

| further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been
paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the
most recent annual report required by KRS 275.190 has been delivered to the
Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal

at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30" day of September, 2010, in the 21 g™ year of the
Commonwealth.

77163_

Trey Grayson

Secretary of State
Commonwealth of Kentucky
104309/0481848
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The First State

I, HARRTET SMITH WINDSOR, S%E’CRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS 2 TRUE AND CORRECT
corY OF THE CE?TIHCATE OF AMENDMENT OF "AT&T WIRELESS PCS,
LnCc", CHANGING ITS NAME‘ FROM "AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC" TO "NEW
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
TRENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2004, AT 11:07 Q'CLOCK A_M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE RFORESATD CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY

OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2004, AT 7:30 O'CLOCR P.K.

EihAANLb xzéubtAJQ%ZQM&AJJJ
Hacrie: Smith Windsor, Secretary ~° ™

AUTHENTICATION: 3434823

2445544 8100
040770586 V o Y R W]




State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporatians
Delivered 11:20 24 10/26/2004
FILED 11:07 »M 10/26/2004
CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT SRV 040770386 -~ 2445544 FILE
TO THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION
OF
AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC

The name of the limited liability company is AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC (the
~ “Company’).
The Certificate of Formation of the Company is amended by deleting the first paragraph .

2.
in its entirety and replacing it with a new first paragraph 1o read as follows:
“FIRST: The namc of the limiled liability company is New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC."
3. The Certificate of Amendment shall be effective at 7:30 p.m. EDT on October 24, 2004.

[Signatwre on following page]

ATLOW 1728913v2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC has caused this Certificate of
Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized Manager this 247 day of October, 2004.

AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC -
By: Cingular Wireless LLC, its Manager

e T, 0
itle: Asslsignt Secne:

A\

ATLOINTZ8015v2

ot wanantotmete



STATE OF DELANWARE
SERRXEGIRYSOF TEEAES : DT FAX 425 828 1800 AT LEGAL
DIVISION OF CORPORAZIONS
FILED 04:30 P¥ 09/07/1999
901373168 — 2445544

STATE OF DELAWARE
CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF
AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC

The undesigned authorized person hercby executes the following Certificate of
Formafion for the purpose of forming & limited lizbility company under the Delaware
Limited Lisbility Company Act. ‘

FIRST The name of the imbted liability compeny is AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC.

BECOND:  Thewddress of its registered office in the State of Delaware {5
Corporation Trest Ceter, 1209 Omage Street, Wilmington, Delaware
19801, The name of its registered ugent at such address is The

Corporation Trust Company. .
DATED this __ 7 day of September, 1999.

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,
As Authorized Person

. Maxk U. Thomag, Vies President

ooz
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p
SITE PLAN NOTES

1. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS FOR A 195 FOOT
MONOPOLE AND MULTIPLE EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. ITS
LOCATION IS 244 RABBIT RUN, MARION, KY 42064.

EXISTING
2. THE TOWER WILL BE ACCESSED BY A PROPOSED EDGE OF
STABILIZED DRIVE FROM AN EXISTING ROAD (RABBIT PAVEMENT
RUN). WATER, SANITARY SEWER, AND WASTE (TYP)
COLLECTIONS SERVICES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THE

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.
3. CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED TOWER GEOGRAPHIC

LOCATIONS:
LATITUDE: 37" 23 34.358" N 2033312.24 N
S " PROPOSED 13'
LONGITUDE: 87" 54' 11.627° W 1014941.73 E SRAVEL
4. REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, CLEAN AND GRUBB LEASE ENTRANCE
AREA (WHERE REQUIRED).
5. FINISH GRADING TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE G PROPOSED
WITH A SLOPE OF NO LESS THAN ONE EIGHTH INCH VARABLE WIDTH
(1/8") PER FOOT FLOWING AWAY FROM EQUIPMENT FOR ACCESS & UTILITY
A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF SIX FEET (6') IN ALL EASEMENT
DIRECTIONS.
EXISTING
6. LOCATE ALL U.G. UTLITIES PRIOR TO ANY 12" CMP
CONSTRUCTION. STORM PIPE
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LOCATIONS:

-
SITE PLAN NOTES

1. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS FOR A 185 FOOT
MONOPOLE AND MULTIPLE EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. ITS
LOCATION IS 244 RABBIT RUN, MARION, KY 42064.

2. THE TOWER WiLL BE ACCESSED BY A PROPOSED
STABILIZED DRIVE FROM AN EXISTING ROAD (RABBIT

RUN). WATER, SANITARY SEWER, AND WASTE
COLLECTIONS SERVICES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

3. CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED TOWER GEOGRAPHIC

LATITUDE: 37" 23' 34.359" N 2033312.24 N
LONGITUDE: 87" 54’ 11.627" W 1014941.73 E

4. REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, CLEAN AND GRUBB LEASE
AREA (WHERE REQUIRED).

5. FINISH GRADING TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE
WITH A SLOPE OF NO LESS THAN ONE EIGHTH INCH
(1/8") PER FOOT FLOWING AWAY FROM EQUIPMENT
FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF SIX FEET (6') IN ALL

PROPOSED
VARIABLE WIDTH
ACCESS & UTILITY
EASEMENT LINE

EXISTING
' | ' / TREE
I | PR (TYP)

/ / G RIGHT l ’ PROPOSED
0’ RIGHT ~~ .
~ FENCE TE-IN
/ [\f(sl I Tor “JQE\’ K-~ MATCH EXISTING
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S nsoro
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It's just good business.
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I | !
DIRECTIONS. / ) ] | PROPOSED x R CXeiflry
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CONSTRUCTION. EDGE_OF | LINK 10,000 SF A R
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N i P
' g4 22 Niag ek SHE
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CALL 2 WORKING DAYS ! N £E CUTURE
BEFORE YOU DIG ! / 1z x 20
UL ‘ | | : CO—LOCATION '
INDIANA  1-800-382-5544 FE FUTURE SITE NAME: —
EXISTING © 2 x 200 PINEY
KENTUCKY 1-800~752-6007 12" cmp\ ,~ . 206 : N | GO-LOCATION
OR DWL 811 STORM PIPE , \ " j SITE 1D NUMBER:
|T0 BE REPLACED Ry . EV3249
UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE | . T -
o ‘ : , —_—
NON-MEMBERS MUST CALL DIRECTLY REPLACE EXISTING ~ - prROPOSED SITE ADDRESS:
STORM PIPE ) - 244 RABBIT RUN
' WITH PROPOSED 12 GATE R MARION, KY 42064
RCP PIPE_MATCH ‘ 20 o
, EXISTING PIPE SIZE ] 37 _gn PROPOSED 19;\ LATITUDE: 37 23 34.359" N
(MIN 18" RCP) / A MONOPOLE / LONGITUDE: 87" 54’ 11.627" W
/ /03 o e \) -
By IS ) Pt R - L
EXISTING 1 oNg "8 N‘ " +9' 1 ‘ :
FARM / ] %:*&%’é’% =$ : FUTURE T PARCEL NUMBER: "
ENTRANGE EFogd 12° x 20 :
/ ¥ g5 CO-LOCATION (SOURCE OF TILE: 2
LEGEND DEED BOOK 154, PAGE 486
/ I PROPOSED /
———F EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC sLop ROROSED ! e X AR (PROPERTY OWNER: \
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UT———— EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE REMOVED PROPOSED . HENDERSON, KY 42420
— —UE— —UE— PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC . 5 UTLITY o
— —y7— ——UT— PROPOSED UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE N 12 N H—FRAME o ) g
. = s
x x gﬁi I;:EE MY 2 [No| REVISION/ISSUE | DATE )
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® 55 2 | ISSUE FOR ZONING | 11/02/10
WATER VALVES
bee FIRE HYDRANTS 0 ¥
D s % D
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PROPOSED LIGHTNING ROD (TYPICAL)

PROPOSED TOP OF TOWER

_NOTE:

THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR PICTORIAL
PURPOSES ONLY. THIS DESIGN WAS PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
REFER TO TOWER PLANS FOR TOWER DESIGN.
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(SITE NAME: —~

(SITE ID NUMBER:

SITE RESS:
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(TAX MAP NUMBER: 104)
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Sabre

/ Towers & Pnles’

Structural Design Report
195' Monopole
located at: Piney, KY

prepared for. NSORO MASTEC LLC
by: Sabre Towers & Poles "

Job Number: 36834

November 11, 2010

Monopole Profile

-------------------------------------------------

Foundation Design Summary

---------------------------------------

Pole Calculation

Foundation Calculations

-------------------------------------------
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Foundation by %
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194 POLE LENGTH [50131 Mi4}

POLE_SPECIFICATIONS
. . POLE HEIGHT  194.00 FEET
' ' 12 LP Platform with Hondrall (R TAPER 1900 IN/FT
_2 - i— /_“ 10)(14 ACCESS © 5Q18Q° 300" T POLE SHAPE 18 SIDED POLYGON
§ g sy %":; ORIENTATION _ FLAT-FLAT
o % Tlev DESCRIPTION
. @3 LevlQty fi. Future  APPURTENANCE / ANTENNA
12" Low Profile Platform (R) v 11119200 12 LP Platform with Handrall (R
f79=0"} 12 194.00 8 X 1" X 3N PANEL
8 g (I77.001 17.00 J10x14 ACCESS @ 631807 300° 7] 1178.00 F 12 Low Profile Platiomm (R)
A, 12 179.00 F 8 X 1" X 3N PANEL
S 31116400 F 12 Low Profile Platform (R)
= 12 164.00 F 8 X 1' X _3IN_PANEL
§;w - 12 Low Profile Plotform (R) D'E%"c‘{? !S%SSN (Wi gg) SGL:t }}u T G:(’f‘wéf {ﬁn g
= | — ez 3700 Y % e Gusl o Lo
~i= *) 4 SS 1
g g 0013200 110x14 ACCESS @ 6183 300 1) 35 Gusted Wind 90,0 1.20 110 65 347
®lF 2) 35 Gusted Wind 0.9 900 .90 110 .65 347
B~ 3) 3s Gusted Wind&ice 300 1.20 1.00 110 1.20 24
4) Service Logds §0.0 1.00 100 65 86
Res. Bose Reuct  Disp ©Ti
Lood Cose Axal Sheor Mom DOEFL. SWAY
DESCRIPTION (kips) (Kkips) (fi~k) (ft) (deg)
1) 35 Gusted Wind 759 415 5685 8.1 4.03
2) 3= Gusted Wind 0.9 571 #41.4 5635 80 398
3) 3s Gusted Wind&ice 1020 45 563 .8 .37
" 4) Service Loads 62.6 103 1407 2.0 1.00
(=)
3, LENGTH _Flat—Flat THICK WEIGHT  STEEL
) Sec () TOPé BOTe (i)  (ibs) SPEC FINISH
@ 11450 _ 34.00 36.76 _ .2500 1600 A572-65 Calv
g 7 46,50 3576 4409 3750 BIOD A572-65 Galv
. 3 5350 4215 52,32 5000 14400  A572-65 Galv
& 4 5350  40.04 ©60.11 5000 16800 A572-65 Galv
%g 5 53.00 57.54 67.6) 5000 19900 A572-65
. |2 JOTAL 60800
@S Pt Bolt$ _ Holes
B AB_ 8400 225 2.625 2300 Ab15-75 _ Calv-18"
1) FULL HEIGHT STEP BOLTS
2) ANTENNA FEED LINES RUN INSIDE POLE
3) THE MONOPOLE WAS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSI/TIA-222—-G, STRUCTURE CLASS If, EXPOSURE
CATEGORY C, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY 1.
4) THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SUPPORT TWELVE
(12) B x 1" x 3" PANEL ANTENNAS OR TWO (2) 8 HP
MICROWAVE DISHES AT THE 165", 180" AND 195’ ELEVATIONS,
3 BUT NOT BOTH SIMULTANEQUSLY.
(=]
A,
3
o~
o
=
- w©
§ -
=
=
ol
30 bt
%] \““mmm. ”
A K 0,
*@}‘ 9:...E.~’ "6
Ky ‘_ > '\ ALY
2
§r
£
2 . R
- - ) -
¥ X750 o &
: Ry
‘oo 1
P! "'I'S/O £‘\“\\“‘
] it
o 7 -~
3 ! / 2|

53 .S000PL
T16154MM]

V—m 11% 31 ACCESS © 270 90°
| (300119100 11% 31ACCESS © 180 360
8 71.75" Sqr BASE 2_.75" Thick

Bolts 2.25 "¢

L'-——-———-'—J 16
12.00" Bolt Projection

74.75" Boit Circle

NSORO MASTEC LIC

( Sabre’ Piney, KY
J Tom&Pole:“

195.00 MONOPOLE

1 Corporglion.

36834 SIZE DRAWING NO. REV
DATE 09Nov10 A 36834_ PE .
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Towers & Poles

o

No.: 36834
Page: 2

Date: 11/11/10
By. REB

Customer: NSORO MASTEC LLC

Site: Piney, KY

195' Monopole at

90 mph Wind with no ice and 30 mph Wind with 1 in. Ice per ANSI/TIA-222-G-2005.
Antenna Loading per Page 1

é_.—- 8!_0" :‘ol
Grade Dia. - Notes:
1 v 1). Concrete shall have a minimum
— T ) 28-day compressive strength of
== lr ______ ! == 4000 PSI, in accordance with
Two (2) #4 ties N ! ACI 318-05
within top 5" of .
conc‘retep : : 2). Rebar to conform to ASTM specification
L : A615 Grade 60.
ro |
: : o 3). All rebar to have a minimum of 3"
! i ® concrete cover.
= 1 )
: | @  4). All exposed concrete corners to be
! ! chamfered 3/4".
T 1
: : 5). The foundation design is based on the
Lo I geotechnical report by ECA project no. L-
! i 1036-4, dated: 11/3/10
.'_“""""‘“""'""‘."i".“""‘""‘"?“"“""“"'""""" N
{__ —— ) 5
| : & 6). See the geotechnical report for
- e o e e e e compaction requirements, if specified.
< 2ro 7). The foundation is based on the
following factored loads:
ELEVATION VIEW Moment (kip-ft) = 5685.83
(62.38 Cu. Yds. each) Axial (kips) = 75.886
(1 REQUIRED; NOT TO SCALE) Shear (kips) = 41.469
Rebar Schedule per Pad and Pier
(38) #9 vertical rebar w/hooks at bottom
Pier |w/#4 ties, two within top 5" of top of pier then
12" CIC
Pad (45) #8 horizontal rebar evenly spaced each

way top and bottom (180 Total)

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Towers & Poles, constitutes a trade secret as defined by lowa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be
reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Towers & Poles.

2101 Murray St - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712.258.8250




Pole

Finish
Special

Status
Initial Appurt

09-Nov-10 13:50
Ph 712.258.6690
Fx 712.258.8250
Future Appurt
Future Appurt

ORIENTATION
d/t Fy(ksi)

29000 ksi [ 12000 ksi SHEAR MODULUS]
Spec

Point-Point]
Point-Point]

18 SIDED FLAT

ABOVE GROUND
1375 A572-65 GALVANIZE

7401 A572-65 GALVANIZE
13502 A572-65 GALVANIZE
15752 A572-65 GALVANIZE

17765 A572-65

w/t

lbs

3

34.52 in,
68.65 in.
Dishes)
SxSy
in3

[
[

KY
IxTy
int

00-36834
it.

NSORO MASTEC LLC
.1900 14.50

.1900 46.50
.1800 53.50
.1900 53.50
.1900 53.00

Piney,
34.00 in.
67.61 in.

194.00 ft.

1.00

LAP Taper Length Weight Steel
in. in/ft £t.

63.
75.
87.
99.

JOB:

_ Descripti
Pipe Mount
Pipe Mount
Pipe Mount

Iz
in?

DIAMETER
DIAMETER
HEIGHT
HEIGHT
Connect
Type
SLIP-JNT
C~-WELD
Area
in?

SLIP-JNT
SLIP~JNT
SLIP-JNT

T,in

BOTTOM
E-MODULUS

TOP

POLE

BASE

in.

.25000
.37500
.50000
.50000
.50000

D,in

IA 51101
Some wind forces may have been derived from full-scale wind tunnel tests.

14.50

55.75
149.25
194.00

Bottom Thick
103.00

ATTACH POINTS:
UP, £t

1
2
3
4
)
SECTION PROPERTIES

X, ft

Pole
Section X,ft.

APPURTENANCES

SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP
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FORCES

Sabre Areas
WIND Tra-Y Ax~-Z L

09-Nov-10 13:50
Ph 712.258.66590
Fx 712.258.8250
ANSI-TIA-222-G
144.8 kph
$/Ft Psf Kips Kips F

90.0 mph
900.0

34
Tx~CABLE

32.7 ft

RY
F£~2 Type Qty

00-36834
(3sec)
each

NSORO MASTEC LLC
Piney,
@
each
Lbs

JOB:

......

......

......

Nyt <1

7 YOV~ 0W0

GUSTED WIND
EXP-CAT/STRUC CLASS
EXP-POWER COEFE.
REFERENCE HEIGHT
PRESSURE

BASE ABOVE Grd
CREST HEIGHT

Line

Center WEIGHT AREA
Elev-Ft

.......

OLF
ICE

A 51101
3s Gusted Wind

TOPOGRAPHIC CAT

APPURTENANCES

GUST FACTOR

1:

WIND

VERTICAL OLF
DESTIGN

FORCE COEFFE
IMPORTANCE FAC
DIRECTION FAC
Description

SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP
2101 Murray Street

Sioux City,
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SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP JOB: 00-36834

09-Nov-10 13:50
2101 Murray Street NSORO MASTEC LLC Ph 712.258.6690
Sioux City, IA 51101 Piney, KY Fx 712.258.8250
DISPLACEMENTS :
ELEV |—-—-=—=m—m- DEFLECTION feet--——-—-—=—-—- [ =m e ROTATION, degrees-—--—--
X, ft X Y Z XY-Result X Y Z XY~Result
194.00 .00 8.13 ~-.22 8.13< 4.19%> -4.03 .00 .00 4.03

Para 12
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Ph 712.258.6690
Fx 712.258.8250

09-Nov-10 13

00-36834

NSORO MASTEC LLC

JOB:

SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP
2101 Murray Street

Sioux City,

KY

Piney,

IA 51101
3s Gusted Wind 0.9 Dead

ANSI-TIA-222-G
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SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP JOB: 00-36834

09-Nov-10 13:50

2101 Murray Street NSORO MASTEC LLC Ph 712.258.6690
Sioux City, IA 51101 Piney, KY Fx 712.258.8250
DISPLACEMENTS
ELEV |—m=m===—wmm DEFLECTION feet———=========- R e ROTATION, degrees—------|
X, ft X Y Z XY-Result X Y Z XY-Result
194.00 .00 8.04 ~-.,21 8.04< 4.15%> -3.98 .00 .00 3.98

Pase C5
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SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP JOB: 00-36834

09-Nov~-10 13:50

2101 Murray Street NSORO MASTEC LLC Ph 712.258.6690
Sioux City, IA 51101 Piney, KY Fx 712.258.8250
DISPLACEMENTS
ELEV |-——=——— DEFLECTION feet-——-—————==——= e ROTATION, degrees—-—=—=—-=-- |
X, ft X Y Z XY¥-Result X Y Z XY-Result
194.00 .00 .76 -.01 .76< 0 L39%> -.37 .00 .00 .37
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09-Nov-10 13:50
Ph 712.258.6690
Fx 712.258.8250
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JOB: 00-36834
NSORO MASTEC LLC
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IA 51101
Service Loads
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SABﬁi COMMUNICATIONS CORP JOB: 00-36834

09-Nov-10 13:50

2101 Murray Street NSORO MASTEC LLC Ph 712.258.6690
Sioux City, IA 51101 Piney, KY Fx 712.258.8250
DISPLACEMENTS
ELEV |-———== ——— DEFLECTION feet--—-——=—==—=-— e e ROTATION, degrees—------ {MicroW
X, ft X Y 2 XY-Result X Y Z XY¥-Result AllcoW
194.00 .00 2.01 -.02 2.01< 1.04%> ~-1.00 .00 .00 1.00
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SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP JOB: 00-36834 09-Nov-10 13:50
2101 Murray Street NSORO MASTEC LLC Ph 712.258.6690
Sioux City, IA 51101 Piney, KY Fx 712.258.8250
SHAPE: 18 SIDED POLYGON with FLAT-FLAT ORIENTATION
BOLTS: QUADRANT SPACED BOLTS 6.00 in. ON CENTER
LOCATE:
POLE DATA
DIAMETER = 67.61 in. BASE AXTAL FORCE= -75.9 kips Vert
PLATE = .5000 in. ACTIONS SHEAR X = 26.9 kips Long
TAPER = .1900 in/ft SHEAR Y = 31.6 kips Tran
POLE Fy = 65.00 ksi X-AXIS MOM = 4019.9 ft-kips Tran
Y-Axis MOM = 4019.9 ft-kips Long
Z-Axis MOM = .0 ft-kips Vert

DESIGN CASE

1 3s Gusted Wind

Design: ANY Orientation Reactions at 45.00 deg to X-AXIS
BOLT LOADS
AXIAL - COMPRESSION = 232.94 kips
AXIAL - TENSION = 223.45 kips
SHEAR = 3.65 kips
AXIAL STRESS = 71.67 ksi
SHEAR STRESS = 1.19 ksi
YIELD STRENGTH Fy = 75.00 ksi
ULT. STRENGTH Fu = 100.00 ksi Interaction
ALLOW STRESS Fa [ .80 x 1.00] = 80.00 ksi .926 TIA-G
SHEAR Fv [ .80 x .40} = 32.00 ksi
TENSION AREA REQUIRED = 2.91 in"2
TENSION AREA FURNISHED = 3.25 in"2
ROOT AREA FURNISHED =  3.07 in"2
A615 ::: ANCHOR BOLT DESIGN USED
16 Bolts on a 74.750 in. Bolt Circle SHIP
2.250 in. Diameter 67.13 in. Embedded (lbs)
12.00 in. Exposed 84.00 in. Total Length 2225

CONCRETE - Fc= 4000 psi

ANCHOR BOLTS are STRAIGHT w\ UPLIFT KUT

BASE PLATE

[Bend Model: Flat- 17]
Eéﬁ%DL%RENGTH = 53508 ksi BASE PLATE USED
E WIDTH = 4.0 in. i
PLATE MOMENT = 25B84.6 in-k 2.75 1o THICK SHIP
gfgég}fggnggggD = 221808 in. 71.75 in. SQUARE {(1lbs)
ESS = .2 ksi i
ALLOWABLE STRESS = 45,0 ksi 55.00 1h- CENTER HOLE 1780
[Fy x .90 x 1.00] 14.00 in. CORNER CLIP
LOAD CASE SUMMARY
ABolt-Str Plate-Str |
FORCES- (kips) MOMENTS-(£t-k) Allow Actual Allow Design
LC Axial ShearX ShearY X-axis Y-axis TorQ CSR ksi ksi ksi Code
1 75.9 26.9 31.6 3684 4330 0 .926 75.00 40.22 45.00 TIA-G
2 57.1 26.9 31.6 3651 4291 0 .813 75.00 39.66 45,00 TIA-G
3 102.0 2.9 3.4 365 429 0 .115 75.00 5.03 45.00 TIA-G
4 62.6 6.7 7.9 912 1071 0 .240 75.00 10.44 45.00 TIA~G

Dara 1N



MAT FOUNDATION DESIGN BY SABRE TOWERS & POLES
195' Monopole NSORO MASTEC LLC Piney, KY (36834) 11-11-10 REB

Overall Loads:
Factored Moment {ft-kips)
Factored Axial (kips)
Factored Shear (kips)
Bearing Design Strength (ksf)
Water Table Below Grade (ft)
Width of Mat (ft)
Thickness of Mat (it)
Depth to Bottom of Slab (ft)
Quantity of Bolts in Bolt Circle
Bolt Circle Diameter (in)
Top of Concrete to Top
of Bottom Threads (in)
Diameter of Pier (ft)

Ht. of Pier Above Ground (ft)
Ht. of Pier Below Ground (ft)
Quantity of Bars in Mat
Bar Diameter in Mat (in)
Area of Bars in Mat (inz)
Spacing of Bars in Mat (in)
Quantity of Bars Pier
Bar Diameter in Pier (in)
Tie Bar Diameter in Pier (in)
Spacing of Ties (in)
Area of Bars in Pier (in%)
Spacing of Bars in Pier (in)
fc (ksi)
fy (ksi)

Unit Wt. of Soil (kcf)
Unit Wt. of Concrete (kcf)

Volume of Concrete (yda)
Two-Way Shear Action:
Average d (in)

¢V, (kips)

Ve = §(2 + 4B "*bed
Ve =¢(asd/by*2)f Pb,d
dVo= p4f"bed
Shear perimeter, b, (in)

Be
One-Way Shear:

$Ve (kips)
Stability:

Overturning Design Strength (ft-k) |

5685:83 -

75.886

41.469

6

909

27

e

— %5

18
. 74.75

~ 50

"‘8

1

35

i 48

1

35.34

7.20

38 .

1.128°

0.5

12 %

37.97

7.26

60

041

0.15

62.38

20

1382.9.

2074.3
1450.4
1382.9
364.42

1696.7

- 5972.0

Max. Net Bearing Press. (ksf)

Ultimate Bearing Pressure (ksf)
Bearing ®s

Minimum Pier Diameter (ft)
Equivalent Square b (ft)

Recommended Spacing (in)

Minimum Pier A, (in®)
Recommended Spacing (in)

V, (kips)

V, (kips)

Total Applied M (ft-k)

. 346

8.00
0.75

7.3
7.09

I 6to 12 I

- 3619 ’
6012 .
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MAT FOUNDATION DESIGN BY SABRE TOWERS & POLES (CONTINUED)
185" Monopole NSORO MASTEC LLC Piney, KY (36834) 11-11-10 REB

Pier Design:

Vi (Kips) L

796.9

]

PVe=02(1+N,/(2000ANF b, d

796.9

V, (kips) [

0.0

Maximum Spacing (in)
Actual Hook Development (in)

Flexure in Slab:

4.91
19.00

¢Mn (ﬁ-kips) [ » : —

a (in)
Steel Ratio
B
Maximum Steel Ratio (.75p;)
Minimum Steel Ratio

192
0.00545
0.85
0.0214
0.0018

Rebar Development in Pad (in) |

159.00

]

Condition

1 is OK, 0 Fails

Maximum Soil Bearing Pressure
Pier Area of Steel
Pier Shear
Interaction Diagram Visual Check
Two-Way Shear Action
One-Way Shear Action
Overturning
Flexure
Steel Ratio
Length of Development in Pad
Hook Development

e weh ah e ek ek e ek aed b

V. (Kips)

/. max = 4 f."?b,d (kips)
(Only if Shear Ties are Required)
Req'd Hook Development I, (in)
*** Ref. To Spacing Requirements ACI 11.5.4.3

M, (ft-kips)

Required Development in Pad (in)

14.98

[ 4727 ]
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Geotechnical Investigation

AT&T Site EV3249 (Piney)
244 Rabbit Run
Marion, Crittenden County, Kentucky

Submitted to:

AT & T Mobility
10830 Penion Drive
Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Environmental Corporation of America
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court
Alpharetta, Georgia 30004
ECA Project No. L-1036-4



ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

November 3, 2010

AT & T Mobility
10830 Penion Drive
Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Attention: Ms. Michelle Ward

Subject: Report of Geotechnical Investigation
AT&T Site EV3249 (Piney)
244 Rabbit Run
Marion, Crittenden County, Kentucky
ECA Project No. L-1036-4

Dear Ms. Ward:

Environmental Corporation of America (ECA) is pleased to submit this report of our
investigation for the proposed project. Our services were provided as authorized by purchase
order on September 10, 2010.

This report presents a review of the information provided to us, a description of the site and
subsurface conditions, and our recommendations. The appendices contain a Boring Location
Plan and Boring Log.

Purpose and Scope of Work

The purpose of this exploration was to obtain specific subsurface data at the site and to provide
geotechnical-related design parameters and construction recommendations for the proposed
tower.

Our scope of work included the following;:

e One soil test boring was drilled to a depth of 12.1 feet below the ground surface
(bgs). Figure 1 shows the boring location. Standard penetration tests (SPTs) were
conducted to obtain soil samples and SPT (N) values, in accordance with ASTM
D1586.

¢ The depth to groundwater, if any, was measured in the boring after drilling was
completed.

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, (770) 667-2040, fax (770) 667-2041, www.eca-usa.com
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e The soil samples were visually classified and a boring log was prepared. The soil
conditions were evaluated by a registered professional engineer and this
geotechnical report was prepared with our recommendations.

No physical testing of soil samples has been conducted to calculate site specific bearing
capacities or settlements. We have recommended design parameters and settlements based on
the SPT (N) values, an examination of the soil samples, and our experience with similar soil
conditions and structures.

Project Information

We were provided with a survey of the Property by BTM Engineering, Inc. dated September
24, 2010. The Property is located in a lightly wooded area.

We understand that plans call for the construction of a monopole tower on the site. We assume
that the equipment building/cabinets will be pre-fabricated structures supported on a perimeter
grade beam or spread footing.

Site Conditions

The fieldwork was conducted on November 2, 2010. Information obtained from the boring
was used to help us evaluate the subsurface conditions and to assist in formulating our
recommendations.

Subsurface Conditions

The subsurface conditions were explored with one soil test boring, B-1, drilled approximately
as shown on Figure 1. The site had been staked prior to our visit.

Soils encountered in the boring consisted of tan and gray silt. Rounded gravel was present in
the 6 to 7.5-foot sample. These soils classified as ML soil types based on the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS). N-values ranged from 16 to over 100 blows per foot (bpf).
Groundwater was not present in the boring at the time the boring was completed.
Recommendations

Tower Foundations: The subsurface conditions are suitable for support of the tower using a

pad and pier (mat) foundation. Due to the relatively shallow rock, a caisson foundation is not
considered feasible.

FAAPROJECT\2010proj\L-1036-4\L.10364GEOQ .doc
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For a mat foundation, we recommend that the mat be supported at a depth of about 5 feet
minimum and be designed for a maximum net allowable soil bearing pressure of 4 kips per
square foot (ksf). Total and differential settlements should be less than about 1-inch and Y2-
inch, respectively.

Based on our review of the subsurface conditions encountered in the borings, we suggest using
the following average soil design parameters:

Coeff. of passive earth pressure, K 1.2
Coeff. of active earth pressure, K, 0.8
Soil unit weight, pcf 110
Angle of Internal Friction 5°
Cohesion, psf 2000
Lateral modulus of subgrade reaction, pct 150

Groundwater will not likely be encountered in the foundation excavations.

Building Foundations: The proposed equipment cabinet(s) can be supported on a spread footing
foundation. A maximum allowable net bearing pressure of 3.0 kips per ft* should be used to
design the building/cabinet foundation. Total and differential settlements should be less than
1/2-inch and 1/4-inch, respectively.

Foundation Excavations: To avoid softening of the shallow soils exposed at the foundation
bearing level, excavations should not be left open for extended periods, prior to placing
reinforcing steel and concrete. If rain or freezing weather is expected, excavations should not
be completed. Leaving the excavations at least 1 ft above final grade should protect the bearing
soils from deterioration.

If the excavation must remain open overnight or if rainfall becomes imminent while the bearing
soils are exposed, we recommend that a 2 to 4-inch thick "mud-mat” of "lean” (2000 psi)
concrete be placed on the bearing soils before the placement of reinforcing steel. If the bearing
soils are softened by surface water intrusion or exposure, the softened soils must be removed
from the foundation excavation bottom immediately prior to placement of concrete.

Fill Placement: The amount of fill required for this project depends on the planned final
grades, but we expect it to be minimal. Any required fill should be placed in maximum 8-inch
thick lifts. The soil moisture content should be close to the optimum moisture content. The
soil should be compacted to at least 98% of the maximum dry density, as determined by the
standard Proctor method (ASTM D-698).

FAPROJECT\2010proj\L-1036-4\L 10364GEQ.doc
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In areas supporting floor slabs or pavements, the upper 18 inches of fill should be compacted
to 100% of the standard Proctor density. As no laboratory testing has been conducted, we do
not know the capability of the surficial soil to support pavements. However, we suggest that
the upper soils be replaced by granular fill in areas of heavy traffic to improve the subgrade
support capabilities and moisture sensitivity.

Field density tests should be conducted at routine intervals, as the fill is being placed, to verify
that adequate compaction is achieved.

Prior to placing any new fill, any soft or loose near surface soils should be removed and the
area proofrolled with a heavy vehicle to confirm that any unsuitable soil conditions have been
discovered.

Basis for Recommendations

The subsurface conditions encountered at the boring location are shown on the Boring Log in
Appendix B. This Boring Log represents our interpretation of the subsurface conditions based
on the field logs and visual examination of field samples by an engineer. The lines designating
the interface between various strata on the Boring Log represents the approximate interface
locations. In addition, the transition between strata may be gradual. The water level shown on
the Boring Log, if any, represents the condition only at the time of our exploration.

The recommendations contained herein are based in part on project information provided to us
and only apply to the specific project and site discussed in this report. If the project
information section in this report contains incorrect information or if additional information is
available, please let us know so that we may review the validity of our recommendations.

Regardless of the thoroughness of a geotechnical investigation, there is always a possibility that
conditions between borings will be different from those at specific boring locations and that
conditions will not be as anticipated by the designers or contractors. In addition, the
construction process may itself alter soil conditions. Therefore, experienced geotechnical
personnel should observe and document the construction procedures used and the conditions
encountered. Unanticipated conditions and inadequate procedures should be reported to the
design team along with timely recommendations to solve the problems created. ECA is best
qualified to provide this service based on our familiarity with the project, the subsurface
conditions, and the intent of the recommendations and design.

We wish to remind you that we will store the soil samples for 30 days. The samples will then
be discarded unless you request otherwise.

F:\PROJECT\2010proj\L-1036-4\L. 10364GEOQ .doc
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We will be happy to discuss our recommendations with you and look forward to providing the
additional studies or services necessary to complete this project. We appreciate the
opportunity to be of service. Please call us with any questions at (770) 667-2040.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporatlon‘oqumf;nca
¥

Y

...........

g 'o -
J RICHARD ™ -7
RHUDY '-:—45

7}745{/0 ol Project Manager
i/ N

......
..........

Appendix A Boring Location Plan
Appendix B Boring Log

F:APROJECT\2010proj\L-1036-4\L.10364GEOQ.doc
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AT&T Site EV3249 (Piney)

244 Rabbit Run
Marion, Crittenden County, Kentucky

Figure 1: Boring Location Plan

DATE: 10/14/10

ECA Project # L-1036—4

SOURCE: BTM Engineering Survey DRAWN BY: KLW
FILE NAME: F:\ %\ 1036.dwg

and ECA Site Visit
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Project: AT&T Site EV3249 (Piney) Lo g of Boring' B-1
City, State Marion, KY
Client: Nsoro Mas Tec, LLC Drilt Date: November 2, 2010
ECA Job No: 1.-1036-4 Field Rep: Butler
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
€ Blow =3
g 5 Description Counts (per SPT Values Remarks 3
% % g ) (blows/ft) %
m| 8| & 10 20 30 40 g
0 0 Ground Surface
B 16
1 20
5..._
Very stiff to hard tan and gray SILT (ML)
7 (rounded gravel at 6.5 ft)
A 26
T 100+
10
12:1 Auger refusal at 12.1 &
i Boring Terminated
15
20
25—
30—
Drilled By: Tri-State Drilling Depth to Water: N/A
Environmental Corp. of America
Borehole Size: 2.25" 1D Total Depth: 12.1 ft 1375 Union Hill Indus. Ct., Ste A
Alpharetta, GA 30004
Drill Method: Hollow stem augers Sheet: 1 of 1 (770) 667-2040
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American Towers
Crown Communication
SBA Towers

Verizon

Sprint / Nextel
T-Mobile

Bluegrass Cellular
Shared Sites

Cricket

Pegasus Towers

Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons
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* Federal Airways & Airspace *

* Summary Report: New Construction *
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Airspace Specialist: Nicholas Mears
File: PINEY

Location: Wheatcroft, KY
Distance: 7 Statute Miles
Direction: 19° (true bearing)

Latitude: 37°-23'-34.35" Longitude: 87°-54'-11.62"

SITE ELEVATION AMSL......438.3 fi.
STRUCTURE HEIGHT......... 199 ft.
OVERALL HEIGHT AMSL......637 ft.

NOTICE CRITERIA
FAR 77.13(a)(1): NNR (DNE 200 ft AGL)
FAR 77.13(a)(2): NNR (DNE Notice Slope)
FAR 77.13(a)(3): NNR (Not a Traverse Way)
FAR 77.13(a)(4): PNR (Circling Approach Area)
FAR 77.13(a)(4): NNR FAR 77.13(a)(4) Notice Criteria for 8M9
FAR 77.13(a)(4): NNR FAR 77.13(a)(4) Notice Criteria for TWT
FAR 77.13(a)(5): NNR (Off Airport Construction)

NR = Notice Required
NNR = Notice Not Required
PNR = Possible Notice Required (depends upon actual IFR procedure)

Notice to the FAA is not required at the analyzed location and height.

OBSTRUCTION STANDARDS
FAR 77.23(a)(1): DNE 500 ft AGL
FAR 77.23(a)(2): DNE - Airport Surface
FAR 77.25(a): DNE - Horizontal Surface
FAR 77.25(b): DNE - Conical Surface
FAR 77.25(c): DNE - Primary Surface
FAR 77.25(d): DNE - Approach Surface
FAR 77.25(e): DNE - Transitional Surface

VFR TRAFFIC PATTERN AIRSPACE FOR: 8M9: PROVIDENCE-WEBSTER CO
Type: A RD:49853.29 RE: 393

FAR 77.23(a)(1): DNE

FAR 77.23(a)(2): DNE - Greater Than 6 NM.

VFR Horizontal Surface: DNE

VFR Conical Surface: DNE

VFR Approach Slope: DNE

VER Transitional Slope: DNE

VFR TRAFFIC PATTERN AIRSPACE FOR: TWT: STURGIS MUNI

file:///C}/Documents%20and%20Settings/NMears/Desktop/Piney%20Airspace%20Study.txt[11/18/2010 4:58:51 PM]



Type: A RD:53842.13 RE:371.9
FAR 77.23(a)(1): DNE
FAR 77.23(a)(2): DNE - Greater Than 6 NM.
VFR Horizontal Surface: DNE
VFR Conical Surface: DNE
VFR Approach Slope: DNE
VFR Transitional Slope: DNE

TERPS DEPARTURE PROCEDURE (FAA Order 8260.3, Volume 4)
FAR 77.23(a)(3) Departure Surface Criteria (40:1)
DNE Departure Surface

MINIMUM OBSTACLE CLEARANCE ALTITUDE (MOCA)
FAR 77.23(a)(4) MOCA Altitude Enroute Criteria
The Maximum Height Permitted is 17000 ft AMSL

PRIVATE LANDING FACILITIES
No Private Landing Facilites Are Within 6 NM

AIR NAVIGATION ELECTRONIC FACILITIES
No Electronic Facilites Are Within 25,000 ft

FCC AM PROOF-OF-PERFORMANCE
NOT REQUIRED: Structure is not near a FCC licensed AM
radio station Proof-of-Performance is not required.
Please review AM Station Report for details.

Nearest AM Station: WMIL @ 15771 meters.

Airspace® Summary Version 2010.9

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright © 1989 - 2010

11-18-2010
16:57:24

file:///Cl/Documents%20and%20Settings/NMears/Desktop/Piney%20Airspace%20Study.txt[11/18/2010 4:58:51 PM]



Brandi Day

From: Houlihan, John (KYTC) [John.Houlihan@ky.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 8:39 AM

To: Brandi Day

Subject: RE: Piney KAZC Filing 199ag|

Importance: Low

Ms. Day,

The application you submitted does not require a permit from the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission. The proposed antenna does meet any of the
following:

The commission has zoning jurisdiction over that airspace over and around the public use and‘military airports within the Commonwealth which lies above
the imaginary surface that extends outward and upward at one (1) of the following siopes:

(1) 100 to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 20,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use and military aimort with at least
one (1) runway 3,200 feet or more in length; or

(2) Fifty (50) to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 10,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use and military airport with its
longest runway less than 3,200 feet in actual length.

Section 2. The commission has zoning jurisdiction over the use of land and structures within public use airports within the state.

Section 3. The commission has jurisdiction from the ground upward within the limits of the primary and approach surfaces of each public use and military
airport as depicted on Airport Zoning Maps approved by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission.

Section 4. The commission has jurisdiction over the airspace of the Commonwealth that exceeds 200 feet in height above ground level.

Please save this email for your records. Thank you

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission
John Houlihan, Administrator

90 Airport Road, Building 400
Frankfort, KY 40601

Desk 502.564.0310

Cell 502.330.3955

http://transportation.ky.gov/aviation/kyzoning.htmi|

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are
not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail or call (502) 564-0310 and destroy all copies of the original
message.

From: Brandi Day [mailto:BDay@sbasite.com]

Sent: Friday, August 06, 2010 4:55 PM

To: Houlihan, John (KYTC)

Cc: Terrance Sulfivan; Stephanie Leadingham; Vicki Hollis; Patrick Bardone
Subject: Piney KAZC Filing 199ag!

John,

1 have attached the documentation for the KAZC filing for AT&T’s proposed tower site named Piney. Please review and
feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Thanks!
Brandi Day
Project Director, TN/KY


http://transportation
mailto:BDay@sbasite.com
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ULS License - Cellular License - KNKN674 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

ULS License

Page 1 of 2

Cellular License - KNKN674 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS,

LLC

This license has pending applications: 0004308345

Call Sign KNKN674 Radio Service CL - Cellular
Status Active Auth Type Regular
Market

Market CMA444 - Kentucky 2 - Union  Channel Block

Submarket 0 Phase 2

Dates

Grant 08/21/2001 Expiration 10/01/2011
Effective 03/16/2010 Cancellation

Five Year Buildout Date

12/05/1996

Control Points

1 1650 Lyndon Farms Court, LOUISVILLE, KY

P: (502)329-4700

Licensee

FRN 0003291192 Type Limited Liability Company
Licensee

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

5601 LEGACY DRIVE, MS: A-3 P:(469)229-7471
PLANQ, TX 75024 F:(469)229-7297
ATTN FCC Group E:LG5201 @ATT.COM
Contact

AT&T MOBILITY LLC

Michael P Goggin P:(202)457-2055
1120 20th Street, NW, Suite 1000 F:(202)457-3074
Washington, DC 20036 E:MG7268@att.com

ATTN Michael P. Goggin

Ownership and Qualifications

Radio Service Mobile
Type
Regulatory Status Common Carrier  Interconnected Yes

Alien Ownership
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions.

Basic Qualifications
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions.

http://wireless2.fcc.gov/UlsApp/UlsSearch/license.jsp?licKey=12639&printable

11/22/2010
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_Mﬁo“& Tower

abBiE Rin Ri—

Copyright @ and (F) 1988-2008 Merosoft Corporation andlor its suppliers. Al rights reserved.

Directions to Site: From Marion at the intersection of U.S. 60 (N. Main Street) and State Route 120/91 (Belleville Street), proceed East on State
Route 120 (Belleville Street) approximately 12.25 miles to State Route 132. Turn left onto State Route 132 and proceed approximately 1.50

miles to proposed site on right.

Prepared by: Briggs Law Office, PSC (502) 412-9222
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Market: Evansville

Cell Site Number: EV3249

Cell Site Name: Piney

Fixed Asset Number: 10134094

OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement”), dated as of the latter of the signature
dates below (the “Effective Date™), is entered into by A. Kathryn Clark and William. E. Clark, wife and
husband, having a2 mailing address of 244 Rabbit Run Road, Marion, KY 42064 ("Landlord") and New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, baving a mailing address of 12555 Cingular
Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004 ("Tenant").

BACKGROUND

Landlord owns or controls that certain plot, parcel or tract of land, together with all rights and privileges
arising in connection therewith, located at 244 Rabbit Run Road, Marion, KY 42064, in the County of
Crittenden, State of Kentucky (collectively, the "Property"). Tenant desires to use a portion of the Property in
connection with its federally licensed communications business. Landlord desires to grant to Tenant the right to
use a portion of the Property in accordance with this Agreement.

The parties agree as follows:

1. OPTION TO LEASE.

(@) Landlord grants to Tenant an option (the "Option") to lease a certain portion of the Property
containing approximately 10,000 square feet including the air space above such ground space for the placement
of Tenant’s Communication Facility as described on attached Exhibit 1(the "Premises™).

(b) During the Option Term (as defined below) , and during the term of this Agreement, Tenant and
its agents, engineers, surveyors and other representatives will have the right to enter upon the Property to inspect,
examine, conduct soil borings, drainage testing, material sampling, radio frequency testing and other geological or
engineering tests or studies of the Property (collectively, the "Tests"), to apply for and obtain licenses, permits,
approvals, or other relief required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant’s sole discretion for its use of
the Premises and include, without limitation, applications for zoning variances, zoning ordinances, amendments,
special use permits, and construction permits (collectively, the "Government Approvals"), initiate the ordering
and/or scheduling of necessary utilities, and otherwise to do those things on or off the Property that, in the opinion
of Tenant, are necessary in Tenant’s sole discretion to determine the physical condition of the Property, the
environmental history of the Property, Landlord’s title to the Property and the feasibility or suitability of the
Property for Tenant’s Permitted Use, all at Tenant’s expense. Tenant will not be liable to Landlord or any third
party on account of any pre-existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Property, whether or not such
defect or condition is disclosed by Tenant’s inspection. Tenant will restore the Property to its condition as it
existed at the commencement of the Option Term, reasonable wear and tear and casualty not caused by Tenant
excepted. In addition, Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all
injury, loss, damage or claims arising directly out of Tenant’s Tests.

(c) In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the
sum of ¢ kRl + within thirty (30) business days of the
Effective Date. The Option will be 10r an mua wuu vs one (1) year commencing on the Effective Date (the
"Initial Option Term") and may be renewed by Tenant for an additional one (1) year (the “Renewal Option
Term™) upon written notification to Landlord and the payment of an additional
and ) no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of the Initial Option
Term. The Initial Option Term and any Renewal Option Term are collectively referred to as the “Option

Term.”
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)} The Option may be sold, assigned or transferred at any time by Tenant to an Affiliate of Tenant
or to any third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof. Otherwise, the Option may not be sold, assigned
or transferred without the written consent of Landlord, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld,
conditioned or delayed. From and after the date the Option has been sold, assigned or transferred by Tenant to a
third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof, Tenant shall immediately be released from any and all
liability under this Agreement, including the payment of any rental or other sums due, without any further
action.

(e) During the Option Term, Tenant may exercise the Option by notifying Landlord in writing. If
Tenant exercises the Option then Landlord leases the Premises to Tenant subject to the terms and conditions of
this Agreement. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the Initial Option Term or any extension thereof,
this Agreement will terminate and the parties will have no further liability to each other.

) If during the Option Term, or during the term of this Agreement if the Option is exercised,
Landlord decides to subdivide, sell, or change the status of the zoning of the Premises, Property or any of
Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or surrounding property (the “Surrounding Property,”) or in the event of
foreclosure, Landlord shall immediately notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to
Tenant’s rights under this Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the Option Term, or during the Term of this
Agreement if the Option is exercised, Landlord shall not initiate or consent to any change in the zoning of the
Premises, Property or Surrounding Property or impose or consent to any other restriction that would prevent or
limit Tenant from using the Premises for the Permitted Use.

2. PERMITTED USE. Tenant may use the Premises for the transmission and reception of
communications signals and the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and
upgrade of its communications fixtures and related equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, which
may include a suitable support structure, associated antennas, equipment shelters or cabinets and fencing and
any other items necessary to the successful and secure use of the Premises (collectively, the "Communication
- Facility"), as well as the right to test, survey and review title on the Property; Tenant further has the right but
not the obligation to add, modify and/or replace equipment in order to be in compliance with any current or
future federal, state or local mandated application, including, but not limited to, emergency 911 communication
services, at no additional cost to Tenant or Landlord (collectively, the "Permitted Use"). Landlord and Tenant
agree that any portion of the Communication Facility that may be conceptually described on Exhibit 1 will not
be deemed to limit Tenant's Permitted Use. If Exhibit 1 includes drawings of the initial instalfation of the
Communication Facility, Landlord’s execution of this Agreement will signify Landlord’s approval of Exhibit 1.
For a period of ninety (90) days following the start of construction, Landlord grants Tenant, its subtenants,
licensees and sublicensees, the right to use such portions of Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or Surrounding
Property as described on Exhibit 1 as may reasonably be required during construction and installation of the
Coimmunications Facility. Tenant has the right to install and operate transmission cables from the equipment
shelter or cabinet to the antennas, electric lines from the main feed to the equipment shelter or cabinet and
communication lines from the Property’s main entry point to the equipment shelter or cabinet, and to make
Property improvements, alterations, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant’s use ("Tenant Changes™).
Tenant Changes include the right to construct a fence around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate
means to secure the Premises at Tenant’s expense. Tenant agrees to comply with all applicable governmental
laws, rules, statutes and regulations relating to its use of the Communication Facility on the Property. Tenant
has the right to modify, supplement replace, upgrade, expand the equipment, increase the number of antennas or
relocate the Communication Facility within the Premises at any time during the term of this Agreement, Tenant
will be allowed to make such alterations to the Property in order to accomplish Tenant’s Changes or to insure
that Tenant’s Communication Facility complies with all applicable federal, state or local laws, rules or
regulations. In the event Tenant desires to modify or upgrade the Communication Facility, and Tenant requires
an additional portion of the Property (the “Additional Premises™) for such modification or upgrade, Landlord
agrees to lease to Tenant the Additional Premises, upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein, except
that the Rent shall increase, in conjunction with the lease of the Additional Premises by the amount equivalent to
the then-current per square foot rental rate charged by Landlord to Tenant times the square footage of the
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Additional Premises. Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliver to Tenant such documents
as Tenant reasonably requests in order to effect and memorialize the lease of the Additional Premises to Tenant.

3. TERM.
(a) The initial lease term will be five (5) years (the "Initial Term") commencing on the effective

date of written notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tenmant’s exercise of the Optlon (the “Term
Commencement Date”). The Initial Term will terminate on the fifth (5%) anniversary of the Term
Commencement Date.

(b) This Agreement will automatically renew for four (4) additional five (5) year term(s) (each five
(5) year term shall be defined as an "Extension Term™), upon the same terms and conditions unless Tenant
notifies Landlord in writing of Tenant’s intention not to renew this Agreement at least sixty (60) days prior to
the expiration of the existing Term.

(c) If, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the final Extension Term, either Landlord or
Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term of this Agreement end at the expiration of
the final Extension Term, then upon the expiration of the final Extension Term this Agreement shall continue in
force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of one (1) year, and for annual terms
thereafter (“Annual Term™) until terminated by either party by giving to the other written notice of its intention
to so terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of any such Annual Term. Monthly rental during such
annual terms shall be equal to the rent paid-for the last month of the final Extension Term. If Tenant remains in
possession of the Premises after the termination of this Agreement then Tenant will be deemed to be occupying
the Premises on a month-to-month basis (the "Holdover Term"), subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

(d The Initial Term, any Extension Terms, any Annual Terms and any Holdover Term are
collectively referred to as the Term (the "Term").

4. RENT.

(a) Commencing in the month following the date that Tenant commences construction (the "Rent
Commencement Date"), 'I‘enant w111 pay Landlord on or before the fifth (5™) day of each calendar month in
advances” T T Ghe "Rent™), at the address set forth above. In any partial
month occurring after the Rent Commencement Date, Rent will be prorated. The initial Rent payment will be
forwarded by Tenant to Landlord within forty-five (45) days after the Rent Commencement Date.

(b) " Inyear one (1) of each Extension Term, the monthly Rent will increase by se
percen 4 %) over the Rent paid during the previous Term.

{c) All charges payable under this Agreement such as utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord
within one (1) year ﬁom the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond
such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to
monthly Rent which is due and payable without a requirement that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of
this subsection shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

A

5. APPROVALS.

(a) Landlord agrees that Tenant's ability to use the Premises is contingent upon the suitability of the
Premises and Property for Tenant's Permitted Use and Tenant's ability to obtain and maintain all Government
Approvals. Landlord authorizes Tenant to prepare, execute and file all required applications to obtain
Government Approvals for Tenant’s Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to reasonably assist Tenant
with such applications and with obtaining and maintaining the Government Approvals.

(b) Tenant has the right to obtain 4 title report or commitment for a leasehold title policy from a
title insurance company of its choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of its choice. )

(c) Tenant may also perform and obtain, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, soil borings, percolation
tests, engineering procedures, environmental investigation or other tests or reports on, over, and under the
Property, necessary to determine if Tenant’s use of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant’s engineering
specifications, system, design, operations or Government Approvals.
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6. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further liability, as follows:

(2) by either party on thirty (30) days prior written notice, if the other party remains in default
under Section 15 of this Agreement after the applicable cure periods;

(b) by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintain, any
required approval(s) or the issuance of a license or permit by any agency, board, court or other governmental
authority necessary for the construction or operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended
by Tenant; or if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion that the cost of or delay in obtammg or retaining the
same is commercially unreasonable;

. (e) by Tenant, upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to
the title report results or survey results, that the condition of the Premises is unsatisfactory for its intended uses;

(d) - by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, at any time prior to
commencement of construction by Tenant; or

) by Tenant upon sixty (60) days’ prior written notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, so
long as Tenant pays Landlord a termination fee equal to three (3) months® Rent, at the then-current rate,
provided, however, that no such termination fee will be payable on account of the termination of this Agreement
by Tenant under any one or more of Sections 5 Approvals, 6(a) Termination, 6(b) Termination, 6(c)
Termination, 8 Interference, Il(d) Environmental, 18 Condemnatlon 19 Casualty or 24(l) Severability of this

Agreement.

7. INSURANCE. During the Term, Tenant will carry, at its own cost and expense, the following
insurance: (i) "All Risk™ property insurance for its property’s replacement cost; (ii) Workers’ Compensation
Insurance as required by law; and (iii) commercial general liability (CGL) insurance with respect to its activities
on the Property, such insurance to afford minimum protection of Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) combined
single limit, per occurrence and in the aggregate, providing coverage for bodily injury and property damage.
Tenant’s CGL insurance shall contain 2 provision including Landlord as an additional insured to the extent of
the indemnity provided by Tepant under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall have the
right to self-insure against the risks for which Tenant is required to insure against in this Section. In the event
Tenant elects to self-insure its obligation to include Landlord as an additional insured as permitted by the
previous sentence, the following provisions shall apply: (1) Landlord shall promptly and no later than seven (7)
days after notice thereof provide Tenant with written notice of any claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like for which
it seeks coverage pursuant to this Section and provide Tenant with copies of any demands, notices, summonses,
or legal papers received in connection with such claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like; (2) Landlord shall not settle
any such claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like without the prior written consent of Tenant; (3) Landlord shall fully
cooperate with Tenant in the defense of the claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like; (4) Tenant’s self-insurance
obligation for Landlord shall not extend to claims for punitive damages, exemplary damages, or gross
negligence; and (5) such obligation shall not apply when the claim or liability arises from the negligent or
intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents, or independent contractors.

8. INTERFERENCE.

(a) Where there are existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property, Landlord will provide Tenant,
upon execution of this Agreement, with a list of all existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property to allow
Tenant to evaluate the potentlal for interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises will not mterfgre
with existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property so disclosed by Landlord, as fong as those existing radio
frequency user(s) operate and continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance witlr-all
applicable laws and regulations. '

(b) Landlord will not grant, after the date of this Agreement, a lease, license or any other right to
any third party for the use of the Property, if such use may in any way adversely affect or interfere with the
Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will
notify Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party the right to install and operate communications

equipment on the Property.
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(c) Landlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its employees, tenants, licensees, invitees,
agents or independent contractors to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the
Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landiord will
cause such interference to cease within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice of interference from
Tenant. In the event any such interference does not cease within the aforementioned cure period, Landlord
shall cease all operations which are suspected of causing interference (except for intermittent testing to
determire the cause of such interference) until the interference has been corrected.

(@ For the purposes of this Agreement, "interference™ may include, but is not limited to, any use on
the Property or Surrounding Property that causes electronic or physical obstruction with, or degradation of,, the
communications signals from the Communication Facility.

9. INDEMNIFICATION.

(a) Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all
injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or
removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the
extent attributable to the neglisent or intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or
independent contractors. ’ )

(b) Landlord agrees to indemnaify, defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any and all
injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the actions or failure to act of Landlord, its
employees or agents, or Landlord's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent atiributable
to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or independent contractors.

10. WARRANTIES.
(a) Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and represent that it is duly organized, validly existing

and in good standing and has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and bind itself hereto
through the party set forth as signatory for the party below.

(b) Landlord represents, warrants and agrees that: (i) Landlord solely owns the Property as a legal
lot in fee simple, or controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Property is not and will not be encumbered
by any liens, restrictions, mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, or any other agreements of record
or not of record, which would adversely affect Tenant's Permitted Use and enjoyment of the Premises under this
Agreement; (iii) as long as Tepant is not in default then Landlord grants to Tenant sole, actual, quiet and
peaceful use, enjoyment and possession of the Premises; (iv) Landlord's execution and performance of this
Agreement will not violate any laws, ordinances, covenants or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other
agreement binding on Landlord; and (v) if the Property is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a debt,
mortgage or other security interest, Landlord will provide promptly to Tenant a mutually agreeable
subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreement. )

11. ENVIRONMENTAL.
(@) Landlord represents and warrants that, except as may be identified in Exhibit 11 attached to this

Agreement, (i) the Property, as of the date of this Agreement, is free of hazardous substances, including
asbestos-containing materials and lead paint, and (ii) the Property has never been subject to any contamination
or hazardous conditions resulting in any environmental investigation, inquiry or remediation. Landlord and
Tenant agree that each will be responsible for compliance with any and alt applicable governmental laws, rules,
statutes, regulations, codes, ordinances, or principles of common law regulating or imposing standards of
liability or standards of conduct with regard to protection of the environment or worker health and safety, as
may now or at any time hereafier be in effect, to the extent such apply to that party’s activity conducted in or on
the Property.

(b) Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other from, and to assume all
duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the indemnifying party for, payment of
penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order,

5
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summons, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or proceeding (“Claims™), to the extent arising from that
party’s breach of its obligations or representations under Section 11{(a). Landlord agrees to hold harmless and
indernnify Tenant from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of
Landlord for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfetures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any
Claims, to the extent arising from subsurface or other contamination of the Property with hazardous substances
prior to the effective date of this Agreement or from such contamination caused by the acts or omissions of
Landlord during the Term. Tenant agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Landlord from, and to assume all
duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of Tenant for, payment of penalties, sanctions,
forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising from hazardous
substances brought onto the Property by Tenant.

{c) The indemnifications of this Section 11 specifically include reasonable costs, expenses and fees
incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal or
restoration work required by any governmental authority. The provisions of this Section 11 will survive the

expiration or termination of this Agreement.

d) In the event Tenant becomes aware of any hazardous substances on the Property, or any
environmental, health or safety condition or matter relating to the Property, that, in Tenant’s sole determination,
renders the condition of the Premises or Property unsuitable for Tenant’s use, or if Tenant believes that the
leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of liability to a government
agency or other third party, Tenant will have the right, in addition to any other rights it may have at law or-in
equity, to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Landlord.

12. ACCESS. At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, .
Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per
week pedestrian and vehicular access (*Access”) to and over the Property, from an open and improved public
road to the Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of the Communication Facility and any
utilities serving the Premises. As may be described more fully in Exhibit 1, Landlord grants to Tenant an
easement for such access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant such codes, keys and other instruments
necessary for such access at no additional cost to Tenant. Landlord acknowledges that in the event Tenant
cannot access the Premises, Tenant shall incur significant damage. If Landlord fails to provide the access
granted by this Section 12, such failure shall be a default under this Agreement. In connection with such
default, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to Tenant under this Agreement or at law or equity,
Landlord shall pay Tenant, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, $500.00 per day in consideration of
Tenant’s damages until Landlord cures such default. Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant’s damages in the
event of a denial of access are difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain, and the liquidated damages set forth
above are a reasonable approximation of such damages. Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord will execute a
separate recordable easement evidencing this right. Landlord shall execute a letter granting Tenant access to the
Property substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 12; upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall execute

additional letters during the Term. .

13. REMOVAL/RESTORATION. All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property
by Tenant will be and remain Tenant’s personal property and, at Tenant's option, may be removed by Tenant at
any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the Communication Facility
constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant will become, or be considered as being affixed to or a
part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of Landlord that all improvements of every kind and nature
constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Premises will be and remain the property of Tenant and may be
removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the termination of
this Agreement, Tenant will remove all of Tenant’s above-ground improvements and Tenant will, to the extent
reasonable, restore the Premises to its condition at the commencement of this Agreement, reasonable wear and
tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond Tenant’s control excepted. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Tenant will not be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs or other vegetation, nor will Tenant be
required to remove from the Premises or the Property any structural steel or any foundations or underground

utilities.
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14. MAINTENANCE/UTILITIES.
(@ Tenant will keep and maintain the Premises in good condition, reasonable wear and tear and
_damage from the elements excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property and access thereto and all
areas of the Premises where Tenant does not have exclusive control, in good and tenantable condition, subject to
reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements. Landiord will be responsible for maintenance of
landscaping on the Property, including any landscaping installed by Tenant as a condition of this Agreement or
any required permit.

(b)  Tenant will be responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for
electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tenant on the Premises. In the event
Tenant cannot secure its own metered electrical supply, Tenant will have the right, at its own cost and expense,
to submeter from Landlord. When submetering is required under this Agreement, Landlord will read the meter
and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on a monthly basis. Landlord agrees that it will not include a
markup on the utility charges. Landlord further agrees to provide the usage data and invoice on forms provided
by Tenant and to send such forms to such address and/or agent designated by Tenant. Tenant will remit
payment within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the usage data and required forms. As noted in Section 4(c)
above, any utility fee recovery by Landlord is limited to a twelve (12) month period. If Tenant submeters
electricity from Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant at least twenty-four (24) hours advanced notice of any
planned interruptions of said electricity. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant provides a communication service
which requires electrical power to operate and must operate twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per
week. If the interruption is for an extended period of time, in Tenant’s reasonable determination, Landlord
agrees to allow Tenant the right to bring in a temporary source of power for the duration of the interruption.
Landlord will not be responsible for interference with, interruption of or failure, beyond the reasonable control
of Landlord, of such services to be furnished or supplied by Landlord.

{c) Landiord hereby grants to any utility company providing utility services to Tenant an easement
over the Property, from an open and improved public road to the Premises, and upon the Premises, for the
purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining such lines, wires, circuits, and conduits, associated
equipment cabinets and such appurtenances thereto, as such utility companies may from time to time require in
order to provide such services to the Premises. Upon Tenant’s or a utility company’s request, Landlord will
execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this grant, at no cost to Tenant or the public utility.

15.  DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE.

(a) The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a breach of this Agreement: (i) non-
payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from
Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii} Tenant's failure to perform any other term or condition under this
Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No
such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period
and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default
will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. If Tenant remains in default beyond
any applicable cure period, Landlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available to
it under law and equity.

(b) The following will be deemed a default by Landlord and a breach of this Agreement: (i) failure
to provide access to the Premises or to cure an interference problem within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt
of written notice of such default; or (i} Landlord's failure to perform any term, condition or breach of any
warranty or covenant under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from
Tenant specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Landlord has commenced to
cure the default within such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable
diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Landlord.
If Landlord remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Tenant will have: (i) the right to cure
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Landlord’s default and to deduct the costs of such cure from any monies due to Landiord from Tenant, and (ii)
any and all other rights avaifable to it under law and equity.

16. ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement or sublease the
Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part, without Landlord’s consent. Upon notification to Landlord of
such assignment, Tenant will be relieved of all future performance, liabilities and obligations under this
Agreement to the extent of such assignment.

17. NOTICES.
(a) All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first class

certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage
prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be
addressed to the parties as follows:

If to Tenant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Atin: Network Real Estate Administration
Re: Cell Site #EV3249; Cell Site Name: Piney, KY
Fixed Asset No: 10134094
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

With a copy to: New Cingular Wireless PCS, L1C
Attn: AT&T Legal Department
Re: Cell Site #: EV3249; Cell Site Name: Piney, KY
Fixed Asset No: 10134094
1025 Lenox Park Blvd., 5" floor
Atlanta, GA 30319

The copy sent to the Legal Department is an administrative step which alone does not constitute legal
nofice.

If to Landlord: William and Kathryn Clark
244 Rabbit Run Road
Marion, KY 42064

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to
the other as provided herein.

(b) In the event of a change in ownership, transfer or sale of the Property, within ten (10) days of
such transfer, Landlord or its successor will send the documents listed below in this subsection (b) to Tenant.
Until Tenant receives all such documents, Tenant shall not be responsible for any failure to make payments
under this Agreement and reserves the right to hold payments due under this Agreement.

EXHIBIT 1

i Old deed to Property

ii. New deed to Property

iii. Bill of Sale or Transfer

iv. Copy of current Tax Bill

v. New IRS Form W-9

vi. Completed and Signed AT&T Payment Direction Form

vii. Full contact information for new Landlord including phone number(s)
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18. CONDEMNATION. In the event Landlord receives notification of any condemnation proceedings
affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within forty-eight (48) hours. If
a condemning, authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in Tenant’s sole determination, to
render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will terminate as of the date the title vests in the
condemning authority. The parties will each be entitled to pursue their own separate awards in the
condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, where applicable, the value of its Communication
Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses. Tenant will be entitled to
reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a prorate basis.

19, CASUALTY. Landlord will provide notice to Tenant of any casualty or other harm affecting the
Property within forty-eight (48) hours of the casualty or other harm. If any part of the Communication Facility
or Property is damaged by casualty or other harm as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant’s sole
determination, then Tenant may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Landlord, which
termination will be effective as of the date of such casualty or other harm. Upon such termination, Tenant will
be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be reimbursed for any
prepaid Rent on a prorate basis. Landlord agrees to permit Tenant to place a temporary transmission and
reception facilities on the Property, but only until such time as Tenant is able to activate a replacement
transmission facility at another iocation; notwithstanding the termination of the Agreement, such temporary
facilities will be governed by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Rent. If Landlord or
Tenant undertakes to rebuild or restore the Premises and/or the Communication Facility, as applicable, Landlord
agrees to permit Tenant fo place temporary transmission and reception facilities on the Property at no additional
Rent until the reconstruction of the Premises and/or the Communication Facility is completed. If Landlord
determines not to rebuild or restore the Premises, Landlord will notify Tenant of such determination within
thirty (30) days after the casualty or other harm. If Landlord does not so notify Tenant, then Landlord will
promptly rebuild or restore the Premises to substantially the same condition as existed before the casualty or
other harm. Landlord agrees that the Rent shall be abated uniil the Premises are rebuilt or restored, unless
Tenant places temporary transmission and reception facilities on the Property.

20. WAIVER OF LANDLORD’S LIENS. Landlord waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or
otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof. The Communication Facility shall be
deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement, regardless of whether any portion is deemed real or
personal property under applicable law; Landlord consents to Tenant’s right to remove all or any portion of the
Communication Facility from time to time in Tenant’s sole discretion and without Landlord’s consent.

21. TAXES. Landlord shall be responsible for payment of all ad valorem taxes levied upon the lands,
improvements and other property of Landlord. Tenant shall be responsible for all taxes levied upon Tenant’s
leasehold improvements (including Tenant’s equipment building and tower) on the Premises. Landlord shall
provide Tenant with copies of all assessment notices on or including the Premises immediately upon receipt;
along with sufficient written documentation detailing any assessment increases attributable to the leasehold
improvements, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after receipt by Landlord. If Landlord fails to provide
such notice within such time frame, Landlord shall be responsible for all increases in taxes for the year covered
by the assessment, and all subsequent years to the extent (a) Landlord continues to fail in providing notice, or
(b) Tenant is precluded from challenging such assessment with the appropriate government authorities. Tenant
shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment levied against
the Premises by such appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may defer
payment of such obligations, pay same under protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may deem appropriate.
This right shall include the ability to institute any legal, regulatory or informal action in the name of Landlord,
Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation of the Premises. Landlord shall cooperate in the institution and
prosecution of any such proceedings and will execute any documents required therefor. The expense of any
such proceedings shall be borne by Tenant and any refunds or rebates secured as a result of Tenant’s action shall

belong to Tenant.
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22. SALE OF PROPERTY

(a) Landlord shall not be prohibited from the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property or the
Surrounding Property except as provided below.

()] If Landlord, at any time during the Term of this Agreement, decides to rezone or sell, subdivide
or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Premises, or all or any part of the Property or Surrounding Property,
to a purchaser other than Tenant, Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in writing, and such rezoning, sale,
subdivision or transfer shall be subject to this Agreement and Tenant’s rights hereunder. In the event the
Property is transferred, the new landlord shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a
completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paperwork to effect a transfer in Rent to the new
landlord,

(c) Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or Surrounding Property for
the installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities if such installation,
operation or maintenance would interfere with Tenant’s Permitted Use or communications equipment as
determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant in its sole discretion, any such testing to be at the
expense of Landlord or Landlord’s prospective purchaser, and not Tenant. If the radio frequency propagation
tests demonstrate levels of interference unacceptable to Tenant, Landlord shall be prohibited from selling,
leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Surrounding Property for purposes of any installation, operation
or maintenance of any other wireless communications facility or equipment.

(d) The provisions of this Section shall in no way limit or impair the obligations of Landlord under
this Agreement, including interference and access obligations.

23. RENTAL STREAM OFFER. If at any time after the date of this Agreement, Landlord receives a
bona fide written offer from a third party seeking an assignment of the rental stream associated with this
Agreement (“Rental Stream Offer”), Landlord shall immediately furnish Tenant with a copy of the Rental
Stream Offer. Tenant shall have the right within twenty (20) days after it receives such copy and representation
to match the Rental Stream Offer and agree in writing to match the terms of the Rental Stream Offer. Such
writing shall be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Rental Stream Offer. If Tenant chooses not
to exercise this right or fails to provide written notice to Landlord within the twenty (20) day period, Landlord
may assign the rental stream pursuant to the Rental Stream Offer, subject to the terms of this Agreement.

24, MISCELLANEQUS.
(a) Amendment/Waiver, This Agreement cannot be amended, modified or revised unless done in

writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant. No provision may be waived except in a writing signed by both
parties. The failure by a party to enforce any provision of this Agreement or to require performance by the other
party will not be construed to be a waiver, or in any way affect the right of either party to enforce such provision
thereafter.

(b) Memorandum/Short Form Lease. Contemporancously with the execution of this Agreement,
the parties will execute a recordable Memorandum or Short Form of Lease substantially in the form attached as
Exhibit 24b. Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Form of Lease at any time during the Term, in
its absolute discretion, Thereafter during the Term of this Agreement, either party will, at any time upon fifteen
(15) business days® prior written notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a
recordable Memorandum or Short Form of Lease.

{c) Limitation of Liability. Except for the indemnity obligations set forth in this Agreement, and
otherwise notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Tenant and Landlord each waives any
claims that each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages,
however caused, based on any theory of liability.

{d) Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will run with the
Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators,
sticcessors and assigns.

(e) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all being a part hereof,
constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and

10
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agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Exhibits are numbered to correspond to the
Section wherein they are first referenced.

¢3) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the
Premises are located, without regard to conflicts of law.

(2) Interpretation. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and
interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the
construction of the terms and conditions hereof; (ii) use of the te“m "includ”ng" will be interpreted to me*n
"including but not limited”to"; (iii) whenever a pa’ty's consent is required under this Agreement, except as
otherwise stated in this Agreement or as same may be duplicative, such consent will not be unreasonably
withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated by
reference into this Agreement; (v) use of the ters "terminat”on" “r "expirat™on" are interchangeable; (vi)
reference to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periods; (vii) to the
extent there is any issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the
ambiguity shall not be resolved on the basis of who drafted the Agreement; and (viii) the singular use of words
includes tlie plural where appropriate.

(h) Affiliates. All references to “Tenant™ shall be deemed to include any Affiliate of New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC using the Premises for any Permitted Use or otherwise exercising the rights of Tenant
pursuant to this Agreement. “Affiliate™ means with respect to a party to this Agreement, any person or entity
that (directly or indirectly) controls, is controlled by, or under common control with, that party. “Control” of a
person or entity means the power (directly or indirectly) to direct the management or policies of that person or
entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, by agency or otherwise.

0] Survival, Any provisions of this Agreement relating to indemnification shall survive the
termination or expiration hereof. In addition, any terms and conditions contained in this Agreement that by their
sense and context are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall so survive.

()] W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent,
upon execution of this Agreement and at such other times as may be reasonably requested by Tenant.

k) No Electronic Signature/No Option. The submission of this Agreement to any party for

examination or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the
terms set forth herein. This Agreement will become effective as a binding Agreement only upon the
handwritten legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery hereof by Landlord and Tenant.
{)] Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a
court or agency of competent jurisdiction, (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions of this Agreement are not affected or impaired in any way if the overall purpose of the Agreement is
not rendered impossible and the original purpose, intent or consideration is not materially impaired; and (b} the
parties shall negotiate in good faith in an attempt to agree 1o another provision (instead of the provision held to
be invalid, illegal or unenforceable) that is valid, legal and enforceable and carries out the parties’ intentions to
the greatest lawful extent. If any such action or determination renders the overall performance of this Agreement
impossible or materially impairs the original purpose, intent or consideration of this Agreement, and the parties
are, despite the gaod faith efforts of each, unable to amend this Agreement to retain the original purpose, intent
and consideration in compliance with that court or agency determination, either party may terminate this
Agreement upon sixty (60) days’ prior written notice to the other party.

{m) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which
shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have
been signed by each of the parties. All parties need not sign the same counterpart. ,

{n) WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY
IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR IN
ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS IT CONTEMPLATES.

11
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date
written below.*

"LANDLORD”

A. Kathryn Clark and William E. Clark, wife and
husband

By: Q.- %MM‘W @WJV

Print Name: 'A. Kathryn Clark
Its: :
Date: -21- 10

By:

Print Name: William E. C[ark

Its:
Date: _ Y -2/ — /D

"TENANT"

(4

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
By: AT&T Mobility Corporation

Print Name: ___ Daniel Toth

Tts: Manaser of Real Egtate and Construction
Date: /0’;‘! 2637/ &

[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]

12
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TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Tennessee)
) ss:

COUNTY OF Williamson)

On the Zovﬁ\'day of DCTOBER, , 2010, before me personaily appeared Daniel Toth, who
acknowledged under oath that he/she is the Manager of Real Estate and Counstruction of AT&T Mobility
Corporation, the Manager of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, the Tenant named in the attached instrument,

and as such was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the Tgfn

o 1134 ucu,,"
),

LA," -,

Sehartcn Py )\.’o

Sor A

~ i < Ne A
AL A 1 Notary Public: Emo\ L. 4&-«A NTON
20 yEnESSEE o My Commission Expires: _/N'A7 8, 2012—
T % NOTARY o g H

’a_‘?,;, . PUBLIC & F

®sasn -
"'.SoN (,0\3“‘ \"‘
TR

My CommsSion Expuzs MAY 8, e
LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT

By: -
Print Name: A, Kathryn Clark

STATE OF 4(;4,,,, ,

COUNTY OF . §/s led 1/
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisQZ/ﬂf day of w AJ’U , 2010,
22 ﬁ /5/4 /2] . [

%, "Zj K iy
Name:___ Khonda &1 (;'Q%QQK‘ _
Notary Public

Serial No.:

by

My Commission Expires:_//-3 ~A 0/
[NOTARIAL SEAL]
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By: s/ g Lo -

Print Name: William E. Clark

STATE OF ‘z/ ,
COUNTY OF S ot

The foregom instrument was acknowledged before me thlsj/ at day of m_m_ﬁ 2010,
by _dtloam & .0 bek .
Clode [/ Lo p

Name ) 019
Notary Public

Serial No.:

My Commission Expires: /-9 -Adi1d> |

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

14
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EXHIBIT 1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES
Page 1 of 2

to the Agreement dated OCTOBER 20 2010, by and between A. Kathryn Clark and William E.

Clark, wife and husband, as Landlord, and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, as Tenant.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:

SEE ATTACHED

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

'THIS IS THE DESCRIPTION FOR AT&T, FOR AN AREA Y0 BE LEASTO FROM A TRACY DF
LAND CONVEVED TOD A. KATHRYN ARD WiUAM E CLARK 8Y I}E.ED OF RECORN IN DEED
BOOK 154, PAGE 466 N THE DFFICE Of THE CCUNTY CLERK OF CRITTENDEN COUNTY,

KENTUCKY AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA AND EASEMENT

NCTE: ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE BASED ON GRIC NORTH KENYUCKY STATE PLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM SOUTH ZONE NAD 1981,

COMUENGING AT A FOUND §5 REPAR I THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE ROUTE 122 AT ITS
INTERSECTION WITd THE CENTERLINT OF AN EXISTING GRAVEL ROADWAY KNOWN AS RABBIT RUN
LOCATED AT XENTUEKY STATE PLANE COGRDINATE, NORTH 203301167 AND TAST 101441485
AL50 BEING THE SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER DF THE TRAGT OF LAND CONVEYED TO AL
KATHRYN AND WILLIAM Z. CLARK BY DEED OF RECORD IN DEED BODK 154, PAGE 486 IN THE
CFFICE OF THE cou.wv CLERK OF CRIJTEND..M CCUNTY, KENTUCKY: THJ-»..E WITH SAID EAST
RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE ROUTE Y32, RN08OO07E, N B.‘:s FEET: THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF
WAY, BB144'28"E, 14.14 FEET TC THE POINT OF BEGINNING 1 THENCE WATH THE FROPOSED
LEASE AREA THE HEXT FIVE CALLS, NIZ45°41"E, 30.00 FTET TD A SET #5 REBAR WTH CAP
STAMPED "JOHN THOMAS #3233" HEREAFVER REFEREED TU AS SET RESAE; THENCE S77144R°E,
100.0D FEET T0 A SET REBAR: THENCE SI1245'H1"W, iD0.0C FEET TO A SE3 REBAR: THEWCE
NTTHA19TW, 100,00 FEEY 70 A SET REBARY THENZE mzws’ﬂ'i’, S0.50 FEET TO THE PCINY OF
BEGINKING &ND CONTAINING 10,000 SOUARE FEET,

ALSO, THE RIGHT TO USE FOR ACCESS AND UTILITIES YO THE ABDVE DESCRIBED LEASE AREA, A
30-F00T WIDE EASEMENY THE CENTERLINE DESCRISED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A FOUND
#5 REBAR N THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE ROUTE 132 AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE
CENTERLINE DF AN EXISTING GRAVEL ROADWAY KNOWN AS RABBIT RUN LOSATED AT KENTUCKY
STATE PLANE CACRDIKATE, NORTH 203300167 AND EAST 101433488 ALSC BONG THE
SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER OF THE TRAGT OF LAND GONVEYED TD A. KATHRYN AND WLLIAM
€ CLARK BY DIED OF RECORD IN DEED BODK 354, PAGE 486 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
CLERK OF CRIGTENDEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY: THENCE WITH SAD EAST RISHT OF WAY OF STATE
ROUTE 132, NOS'00'D7"E, 316,73 FEET 1O THE PONT OF BEGINNING 2; THENGE LEAVING SAID
RIGHT OF WAY AND WITH SAID EASEMENT CENTCRLINE. SBi%<'26°E, 14,14 FEET TO THE
TERMIKATICN OF SAID EASEMENT ZENTERLINE IN THE WEST UNE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LEASE
AREA AS SHDWN DN A PARTIAL BOUNDARY SURVEY BY JOHN M. THCMAS, PLS 3259 OF BTM
ENGINEERING, INC, DATED AUGUST 2010, PROJECT NO. "MSORC—BINEY",

Notcs:

THIS EXHIBIT MAY BE REPLACED BY A LAND SURVEY AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OF THE PREMISES ONCE

RECEIVED BY TENANT.
ANY SETBACK OF THE PREMISES FROM THE PROPERTY'S BOUNDARIES SHALL BE THE DISTANCE REQUIRED BY THE

APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES. )
WiDTH OF ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE THE WIDTH REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES, INCLUDING

POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS.
THE TYPE, NUMBER AND MOUNTING POSITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ANTENNAS AND TRANSMISSION LINES ARE

ILLUSTRATIVE ONLY. ACTUAL TYPES, NUMBERS AND MOUNTING POSITIONS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ABOVE.
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TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 14
A. KATHRYN AND WILLIAM E. CLARK
11532 CONWAY ROAD
HENDERSON, KY 42420

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 14.03
MARY E. AND DONALD DENTON
1442 STATE ROUTE 132
MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 14.01
DONALD L. DENTON
1124 STATE ROUTE 132
MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 100, PARCEL 8
KENNETH BECNKER
1451 STATE ROUTE 132
MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 15
ENON BAPTIST CHURCH
1660 STATE ROUTE 132

MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 2
DON MARTIN
1701 ENON CHURCH ROAD
MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 3
DONALD R. MARTIN
1701 ENON CHURCH ROAD
MARION, KY 42064

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 4
JACKIE EUGENE AND
PATRICIA A. JOHNSON

313 CEDAR CREEK ROAD
PRINCETON, KY 42445

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 14.02
CAROLYN AND DAVID NEWCOM
9301 EAST MENLO STREET
MESA, AZ 85207

GENERAL NOTE:

ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAINED FROM
THE RECORDS OF CRITTENDEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY
PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION OFFICE ON 8/2/10.
THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION RECORDS MAY
NOT REFLECT THE CURRENT OWNERS AND ADDRESS DUE
TO THE INACCURACIES AND TIME LAPSE IN UPDATING
FILES. THE COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY FOR THE CONTENT
AND ANY ERRORS CONTAINED iN THEIR FILES.
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SITE ADDRESS:
244 RABBIT RUN
MARION, CRITTENDEN CO., KY 42064

(LEASE AREA: 10,000 SQ. FT. )

PROPERTY OWNER:
A KATHRYN AND WILLIAM E. CLARK
11532 CONWAY ROAD
HENDERSON, KY 42420

(TAX MAP NUMBER: 104 )
(PARCEL NUMBER: 14 )
SOURCE OF TTLE:
DEED BOOK 154, PAGE 486

LATITUDE: 37° 23 34.359°N
LONGITUDE: B7' 54' 11.627"W
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2 | REVISE EASEMENT |9/24/10
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GENERAL NOTE:

ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAINED FROM
THE RECORDS OF CRITTENDEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY
PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION OFFICE ON 8/2/10.
THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION RECORDS MAY
NOT REFLECT THE CURRENT OWNERS AND ADDRESS DUE
TO THE INACCURACIES AND TIME LAPSE IN UPDATING
FILES. THE COUNTY PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATION
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY FOR THE CONTENT
AND ANY ERRORS CONTAINED IN THEIR FILES.
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FICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TopD R. BRIGGS
also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Mary E. and Donald Denton
1442 State Route 132
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500 radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,
Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure
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FFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TopD R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Donald L. Denton
1124 State Route 132
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500” radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

W ﬁ/
Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure
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GS L.

FFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TopD R. BRIGGS
also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Kenneth Becnker
1451 State Route 132
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500” radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

Ly

Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure
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1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TobD R. BRIGGS
also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Enon Baptist Church
1660 State Route 132
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500° radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

A Gy

Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure
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GGS LAW OQFFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TopD R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Don Martin
1701 Enon Church Road
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,
A
Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure



mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

Topb R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Donald R. Martin
1701 Enon Church Road
Marion, KY 42064

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500” radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

AR~

Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure



mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net

OFFICE,

PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TopD R. BRIGGS
also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Jackie Eugene and Patricia A. Johnson
313 Cedar Creek Road
Princeton, KY 42445

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500 radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

W 7/“

Todd R. Briggs

Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure



mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net

UFFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

Topb R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

Notice of Proposed Construction
Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Carolyn and David Newcom
9301 East Menlo Street
Mesa, AZ 85207

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Dear Landowner:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit
Run, Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed
facility will include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

This notice is being sent to you because the Crittenden County Property Valuation
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500 radius of the
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be
constructed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O.
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any
correspondence.

Sincerely,

A

Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LL.C

Enclosure
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FFICE, PSC

1301 Clear Springs Trace | Suite 205 | Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Telephone [502] 412-9222 | Facsimile [866] 333-4563
todd@briggslawoffice.net

TobD R. BRIGGS

also admitted in Colorado

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Honorable Fred Brown

Crittenden County Judge Executive
107 S. Main Street

Marion, KY 42064

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility
Kentucky Public Service Commission--Case No. 2010-00413

Dear Judge Brown:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to
construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 244 Rabbit Run,
Marion, Kentucky 42064. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility will
include a 195 foot monopole tower, plus related ground facilities.

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the
Commission or to request intervention in the Commission’s proceedings on this application.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public
Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2010-00413 in any correspondence.

Sincerely, %
Todd R. Briggs
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Enclosure
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Exhibit N



AT&T Mobility
3231 N. Green River Rd.
Evansville, IN 47715

Sherri A Lewis
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky
3231 North Green River Road

Evansville, IN 47715
Phone: 812-457-3327

November 2, 2010
To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to state the need of the proposed AT&T site called Piney, to be located in Crittenden County,
KY. The Piney site is necessary to improve coverage and eliminate interference in northeastern
Crittenden County. This site will improve the coverage and reduce interference on Hwy 132, in the town
of Piney, and the surrounding area. Our closest existing site to this area is over 5.5 miles away; thus,
there is currently no dominant server in this area. This lack of a dominant server causes many quality
issues for the customers. Currently customers in this area experience high dropped calls and may
experience poor call quality or areas of no service. With the addition of this site, the customers in this
area of Crittenden County will experience improved reliability, better in-building coverage, and improved
access to emergency 911 services.

;@Maﬁﬁw

Sherri A Lewis
RF Design Engineer

UsA
QS?S) Proud Sponsor of the U S Olympic Team



AT&T Mobility
3231 N. Green River Rd.
Evansville, IN 47715

Sherri A Lewis
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky
3231 North Green River Road

Evansville, IN 47715
Phone: 812-457-3327

November 2, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:
This letter is to state that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate

service can be provided in the area of the proposed Piney site. There are no collocation opportunities
available as there are no tall structures located within this site’s search area.

Sherri A Lewis (7’%0

RF Design Engineer

us A
QS?_@ Proud Spansor of the U'S Olympic Team



AT&T Mobility
3231 N. Green River Rd
Evansville, IN 47715

Sherri A Lewis
RF Design Engineer - Kentucky
3231 North Green River Road

Evansville, IN 47715
Phone: 812-457-3327

November 2, 2010
To Whom It May Concern:

Dear Sir or Madam:
This letter is to serve as documentation that the proposed AT&T site called Piney, to be located in Crittenden

County, KY at Latitude 37-23-34.36 North, Longitude 087-54-11.63 West, has been designed, and will be built
and operated in accordance with all applicable FCC and FAA regulations.

|2
Sherri A Lewis 7
RF Design Engineer

Us A
%@ Proud Sponsor of the US Olympic Team



